

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-1398

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE; CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

OXFAM AMERICA, INC.,

Intervenor.

Petition for Review of Final Rule of the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Of Counsel

Harry M. Ng

Peter C. Tolsdorf

American Petroleum
Institute

1220 L Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

Tel.: (202) 682-8500

*Counsel for American
Petroleum Institute*

Of Counsel

Robin S. Conrad

Rachel Brand

National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.

1615 H Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20062

Tel.: (202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

Eugene Scalia

Counsel of Record

Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.

Ashley S. Boizelle

GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

Tel.: (202) 955-8500

Fax: (202) 467-0539

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION.....	3
II. THE RULE AND SECTION 13(Q) VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	6
A. The Required Disclosures Constitute Protected Speech.....	6
B. Section 13(q) And The Rule Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	9
C. Petitioners Have Not Waived Their First Amendment Challenge.....	10
III. THE COMMISSION VIOLATED ITS STATUTORY RESPONSIBILITIES TO CONSIDER ECONOMIC EFFECTS AND TO AVOID UNNECESSARY BURDENS ON COMPETITION.....	11
IV. THE COMMISSION ARBITRARILY REJECTED LOWER-COST ALTERNATIVES TO THE RULE.....	19
A. The Commission Misread The Statute To Compel Company- Specific Disclosures.....	19
B. The Commission Improperly Declined To Exercise Its Exemptive Authority.....	25
C. The Commission Arbitrarily Refused To Define “Project.”	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acorn Investments, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 887 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	5
<i>American Radio Relay Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	16
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	9
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	16
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
* <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>Canadian Commercial Corp. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 514 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	9
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4, 14
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<i>Citizens for Alternatives to Radioactive Dumping v. United States Department of Energy</i> , 485 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2007)	5

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	5
<i>Cnty. of L.A. v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	6
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	14
* <i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	3, 5
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council</i> , 683 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Investment Company Institute v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	3, 4
<i>Local 1219, Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. v. Donovan</i> , 683 F.2d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	7
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>National Electrical Manufacturing Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass'n</i> , 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Public Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	9
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	13
<i>Schiller v. Tower Semiconductor Ltd.</i> , 449 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	26
<i>SEC v. Wall Street Publ’g Inst., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 468 U.S. 137 (1984).....	25
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	11
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	12
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	24
<i>United Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	2
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78c(f)	12, 14, 25
15 U.S.C. § 78l(h)	25
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(1)(E)	19
15 U.S.C. § 78m(q)(3)(B)	22
15 U.S.C. § 78mm(a)(1)	25

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(2).....	12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78y(b).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(c)	12, 14

Other Authorities

156 Cong. Rec. S3814 (May 17, 2010)	17
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Empirically Informed Regulation</i> , 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1349 (2011)	11
China and the EITI, <i>available at</i> http://eiti.org/blog/china-and-eiti#	28
Disclosure of Payments by Resource Extraction Issuers, 77 Fed. Reg. 56,365 (Sept. 12, 2012)	5, 6, 17, 18, 24, 27, 28
Dissenting Statement of Comm’r Gallagher (Aug. 22, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2012/spch082212dmg- extraction.htm	15
http://travel.state.gov/travel/cis_pa_tw/cis/cis_1003.html#country	28
http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/roll_call_lists/roll_call_vote_cfm. cfm?congress=111&session=2&vote=00208	16
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....	23
Stephen Breyer, <i>Breaking the Vicious Circle: Toward Effective Risk Regulation</i> (1993)	29
